
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 2nd October, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Capesthorne Room, Macclesfield Town Hall 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 August 

2025. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix 

on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions Scheme 
Criteria, and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers will be allowed 
up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. First Financial Review 25/26  (Pages 13 - 96) 
 
 To consider the first financial review 2025-26. 

 
6. Medium Term Financial Planning Assumptions Update 2025/26 - 2028/29  (Pages 

97 - 112) 
 
 To receive an update on the MTFS development. 

 
7. Corporate Delivery and Improvement Plan 2025-27   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Corporate Delivery and Improvement Plan. 

 
8. Violence and Aggression - Health and Safety Policy  (Pages 113 - 126) 
 
 To consider the draft policy. 

 
9. Minutes of Sub-Committees   
 
 To receive the minutes of the Finance Sub Committee (2 June 2025) and General 

Appeals Sub Committee (16 September 2025). 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 127 - 130) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors D Clark, J Clowes, L Crane, T Dean, M Goldsmith, M Gorman 
(Vice-Chair), D Jefferay, N Mannion (Chair), C O'Leary, J Rhodes, J Saunders and 
F Wilson (Subs: Councillors B Puddicombe and L Wardlaw).  
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/g10859/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-Jun-2025%2014.00%20Finance%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/g10910/Printed%20minutes%2016th-Sep-2025%2010.30%20General%20Appeals%20Sub%20Committee.pdf?T=1


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th August, 2025 in the Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor M Gorman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Clark, J Clowes, L Crane, T Dean, M Goldsmith, D Jefferay, 
C O'Leary, J Rhodes, J Saunders and F Wilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive 
Karen Wheeler, Interim Assistant Chief Executive 
Ashley Hughes, Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Philip Cresswell, Executive Director of Place 
Dawn Godfrey, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services  
Professor Rod Thomson, Interim Director of Population Health  
Jo Wise, Development and Regeneration Delivery Manager 
Tom Moody, Director of Transport and Infrastructure  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S Gardiner declared, in relation to agenda item 8 – Knutsford 
BID Proposal, that he was a Knutsford resident and Knutsford Town 
Councillor, and knew many of the BID Board members, including the 
Chair. Cllr Gardiner confirmed other than voting for the Knutsford Town 
Council annual budget which approved a line of expenditure to fund the 
preliminary work of the BID, he had not been involved in any further 
discussions or decision-making. Prior to the consideration of the item, 
following advice from the Monitoring Officer, Councillor S Gardiner 
confirmed that he would not participate in the debate nor the vote on this 
matter and would leave the meeting room.  
 
Councillor T Dean declared, in relation to agenda item 8 – Knutsford BID 
Proposal, that he was a Knutsford resident. Councillor D also declared that 
he was a Board Member of the Tatton Park Board. Prior to the 
consideration of the item, following advice from the Monitoring Officer, 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Councillor T Dean confirmed that he would not participate in the debate 
nor the vote on this matter and would leave the meeting room.  
 
Councillor J Rhodes declared, in the interests of openness and 
transparency in relation to agenda item 8 – Knutsford BID Proposal, that 
she was a Board Member of the Tatton Park Board. 
 
Councillor M Goldsmith declared, in relation to agenda item 8 – Knutsford 
BID Proposal, whilst he had been involved in the development of the 
Wilmslow BID proposal, he had not been involved in the Knutsford BID 
proposal. Councillor Goldsmith declared that he was also a Board Member 
of the Tatton Park Board and following advice from the Monitoring Officer, 
he would not participate in the debate nor the vote on this matter and 
would leave the meeting room. 
 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2025 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

21 TRANSFORMATION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
Council’s Transformation Plan, including revenue and capital expenditure, 
financial and non-financial benefits for 2024-25 and associated 
governance and decision-making arrangements. The Council’s Chief 
Executive, Rob Polkinghorne, introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Ken Edwards addressed the committee as a visiting Member 
and highlighted his concerns relating to the Council’s Transformation Plan, 
particularly in light of the Best Value notice from Government. Councillor 
Edwards welcomed the report and the assurance from the Chief Executive 
to ensuring that the Corporate Policy Committee and wider Members were 
provided with regular comprehensive progress reports going forward. 
Councillor Edwards stated the importance of driving forward the Council’s 
Transformation Programme and Improvement Plan at pace.  
 
Councillor L Wardlaw addressed the committee as a visiting Member and 
a
[...]
is format, 
supports the Council’s vision of being an effective and enabling Council 
as set out in the Cheshire East Plan 2025-2029.  

6 The report also requests member approval for amendments to the 
Council’s budget in line with authorisation levels within the Constitution. 

7 The full report to Finance Sub Committee on 10 September 2025 
includes additional information on debt, Council Tax and Business Rates 
collection, Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators. The report 
can be found here: Finance Sub Committee meeting 10/9/2025 

Executive Summary 

8 This is the First Financial Review monitoring report (FR1), showing the 
forecast outturn position for the 2025/26 financial year. 

9 The report provides the current forecast outturn position for the revenue 
budget, capital budget and Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the 
financial year 2025/26 based on our income, expenditure and known 
commitments as at the end of June 2025.  

10 The First Financial Review (FR1) forecast revenue outturn is an adverse 
variance of £3.1m (after the application of planned use of conditional 
Exceptional Financial Support £25.3m as set out in the approved budget 
in February 2025).  Further details are shown in Table 1 in paragraph 23. 

11 All Directorates continue to work on mitigation plans to improve the 
overall forecast overspend position and in doing so, are highlighting any 
risks associated with mitigations currently reflected in the reported £3.1m 
overspend.  

12 The value of additional mitigation plans not yet reflected as delivered at 
FR1 are estimated at £2.8m, giving a potential improved overall forecast 
of £0.3m overspend.  However, should the current mitigations included in 
the FR1 forecast not materialise, alongside further risks identified, then 
the forecast overspend position could increase to £18.7m adverse.  
Further updates will be provided at FR2.  

13 Each Directorate have plans underway to deliver approved budget 
changes (growth and savings) identified as part of the 2025/26 approved 
budget per MTFS line – see paragraph 31 below and Annex 1, Section 
2 of the report. 

14 The opening DSG deficit is £112.1m with an in-year projected movement 
of £33.5m to forecast a year end deficit of £145.6m – refer to paragraphs 
40-42 for further details. Further reporting on the DSG Management Plan 

Page 14

https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=11089


  
  

 

 

is being taken to the next Children’s and Families Committee which 
outlines the plan to stabilise the DSG and start reducing the deficit. 

15 The capital programme for the current year is forecasting expenditure of 
£205.5m in year, an underspend of £3m against a budget of £208.4m at 
Outturn.  This is an increase against the approved MTFS budget of 
£173m due to increases in Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCEs) of 
£22.3m as well as some reprofiling of projects. 

16 The overall forecast revenue overspend of £3.1m remains a significant 
financial challenge for the Council when considered in addition to the 
planned use of Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) of £25.3m. Reserves 
at out-turn were £29.4m, being £6.3m of General Fund Reserves and 
£23.1m of Earmarked Reserves. A planned net use of Earmarked 
Reserves and the General Fund Reserve is forecast at £3.3m leaving 
£26.1m total available reserves.  The Council’s level of reserves is 
therefore insufficient to cover the current forecast revenue outturn for the 
year without further action. Further details are also available in the 
following Annexes to the main report. 

Annex 1: Detailed First Financial Review 2025/26 

• Section 1 2025/26 Forecast Outturn 

• Section 2 2025/26 Directorate Revenue Commentary and update 
on 2025/26 Approved Budget Change Items   

• Section 3 Revenue Grants for approval 

• Section 4 Capital  

• Section 5 Reserves  
 

Annex 2: Detailed Capital Programme 2025/26 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Corporate Policy Committee to:  

1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial pressure 

of £3.1m against a revised budget of £440.5m (0.7%). To scrutinise the contents 

of Annex 1, Section 2 and review progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved 

budget policy change items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to 

understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse variances from the 

approved budget. 

 

Page 15



  
  

 

 

2. Review the in-year forecast capital spending of £205.5m against an increased 

capital budget of £208.5m. This was adjusted at outturn following an approved 

MTFS budget of £173m.  

 

3. Approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate Requests for Allocation of Additional 

Grant Funding over £500,000 and up to £1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, 

Table 4. 

 

4. Recommend to Council to approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate Request 

for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over £1,000,000 as per Annex 1, 

Section 4, Table 5 

 

5. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 

Background 

17 The Council operates a financial cycle of planning, review, management 
and reporting. This report ensures that we review where we are and 
provide a forecast outturn position for the 2025/26 financial year, whilst 
also identifying the actions that need to be taken to manage our overall 
resources. The information in this report also supports planning for next 
year’s budget by identifying issues that may have medium term impacts. 

18 The Council set its 2025/26 annual budget in February 2025. The budget 
was balanced, as required by statute, with planned use of EFS, by way of 
a capitalisation direction, totalling £25.3m, plus £24.3m of transformation 
savings to achieve in year, and included important assumptions about 
spending in the year. The budget is part of the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2025 to 2029. 

19 This single view of the financial picture of the Council provides the overall 
financial context. 

20 The management structure of the Council is organised into the following 
directorates: 

• Adults, Health and Integration 

• Children’s Services 

• Place 

• Resources 

• Chief Executive’s Office 

• Governance, Compliance and Monitoring  

Page 16



  
  

 

 

21 The Council’s reporting structure provides forecasts of a potential year-
end outturn within each directorate during the year, as well as 
highlighting activity carried out in support of each outcome contained 
within the Cheshire East Plan. Budget holders are responsible for 
ensuring they manage their resources in line with the objectives of the 
Council and within the approved budget.  

22 For the purposes of each committee, these directorate budgets are 
aligned to a specific committee and the appendices to this report provide 
information at a level that should enable the committee to scrutinise the 
causes of any variations in budget and appropriate actions needed to 
bring the Council back into line in terms of managing its resources. 

2025/26 Revenue Outturn – Financial Review 1 (FR1) 

23 Overall, the First Financial Review (FR1) forecast revenue outturn is an 
adverse variance of £3.1m (after the application of planned use of 
conditional Exceptional Financial Support £25.3m as set out in the 
approved budget in February 2025).  Further details are shown in Table 
1 below. 

Table 1  Revised Forecast Forecast  

2025/26 FR1 Budget  Outturn Variance 

  £m £m £m 

Service Committee        

Adults and Health 167.257 166.962 (0.295) 

Children and Families 97.352 106.350 8.998 

Corporate Policy  43.671 43.734 0.062 

Corporate Policy- Cross Transformation                      (13.452)  (3.821) 9.631 

Economy Growth 28.741 26.456  (2.285) 

Environment and Communities 43.670 41.125  (2.545) 

Highways and Transport 17.151 17.265 0.114 

Total Service Budgets  384.390 398.071 13.681 

Finance Sub:    

Central Budgets 56.068 45.535 (10.533) 

Funding (415.
[...]
 assumptions for the period 2026/27 to 2029/30 
including sensitivity analysis. 

2. Note the Finance Sub-Committee’s recommendation that it work with 
officers and members to bring forward further budget change proposals 
to assist with presenting a balanced budget for 2026/27 (making use of 
Exceptional Financial Support) to the Corporate Policy Committee for 
consultation in November 2025. 

3. To delegate to the S151 Officer the permission to continue dialogue with 
MHCLG on the continued use of Exceptional Financial Support over the 
life of this MTFS (2029/30). Regular updates to be provided to Chair and 
Vice Chair of both Corporate Policy Committee and Finance-Sub 
Committee on progress made. 

4. Approve the approach to consultation and engagement: 
- To engage immediately from during October through a high level 

prioritisation survey. 

Page 98



    

 

 

- To undertake a full consultation on potential detailed budget change 
proposals from the beginning of November through to the end of 
January 2026. 

 
  

 

Background 

9 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2025/26 to 2028/29 was approved by full Council on 
26 February 2025. 

10 As a reminder, Table 1 below sets out the revenue budget estimates for 
the four years from 2025/26 to 2028/29 as at February 2025. 

 

11 The table above highlights the fact that the Council continued to face a 
significant four-year funding gap at this time and was only able to 
balance in 2025/26 with the use of EFS. There continues to be the 
requirement to increase general reserves to more appropriate levels, to 

Adults & Health 159.4 157.2 158.8 160.2

Children & Families 97.3 97.2 97.0 96.8

Corporate Policy 42.8 47.2 49.1 50.6

Economy & Growth 28.4 29.1 29.6 29.9

Environment & Communities 45.7 49.0 50.0 56.7

Highways and Transport 16.9 17.1 17.1 17.2

Council Wide Transformation savings -13.5 -34.2 -45.2 -45.2

Total Service Budgets 377.1 362.6 356.3 366
[...]
 various stakeholders. This will likely 
be prior to the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement so 
would be updated with changes as a result of those announcements. 

38 Appendix 1 contains a reminder of the budget setting and transformation 
combined timeline as presented to Finance Sub Committee in June 
2025. 

Page 106



    

 

 

39 This report asks the Committee to approve the approach to consultation 
and engagement, including: 

• To engage immediately during October through a high level 
prioritisation survey. 

• To undertake a full consultation on potential detailed budget change 
proposals from the beginning of November through to the end of 
January 2026.  The form of consultation will be wider than just an 
online survey and will aim to include for example; Youth Council, 
Citizens Panel, Adult Social Care Reference Group, Town and Parish 
Council’s and Schools. 

Consultation and Engagement 

40 The annual business planning process involves engagement with local 
people and organisations. Local authorities have a duty to consult on 
their budget with certain stakeholder groups and in Cheshire East we 
include the Schools Forum as well as business rate payers (with whom 
we must consult statutorily). In addition, the Council chooses to consult 
with other stakeholder groups. The Council continues to carry out 
stakeholder analysis to identify the different groups involved in the 
budget setting process, what information they need from us, the 
information we currently provide these groups with, and where we can 
improve our engagement process. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

41 The Corporate Policy Committee receive recommendations from the 
Finance-Sub Committee regarding management and oversight of the 
Council’s finances, performance, corporate risk management and 
development of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. This includes the 
setting and monitoring of the capital and revenue budgets in accordance 
with the Cheshire East Plan and
[...]

financial strategy. 
Finance Sub Committee will also 
receive an update on the Local 
Government Financial Provisional 
Settlement 

Executive 
Director of 
Resources 
and S151 
Officer 

Yes No Yes No Scrutiny / 
Decision  

CPC/08/25-
25 

12/02/26 Calendar of Meetings 
2026-27 

To consider the proposed 
calendar of meetings for the 2026-
27 municipal year.  

Director of 
Law and 
Governance 
(Monitoring 
Officer) 

No No No No Decision 

P
age 129



Corporate Policy Committee 
Work Programme 2025-26 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

March 2026 

CPC/29/25-
26 

19/03/26 Service Budgets 
2026/2027 

The purpose of the report is to set 
out the allocation of budgets for 
2026/27, for all Committees, 
following Council's approval of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
in February 2024, as determined 
by Finance Sub 

Executive 
Director of 
Resources 
and S151 
Officer 

No No Yes No Scrutiny  

CPC/21/25-
26 

19/03/26 Q3 Strategic Risk 
Update 

This report provides an update on 
the activity of the council's 
strategic risk register for Q3. 

Director of 
Law and 
Governance 
(Monitoring 
Officer) 

No No No Yes in part Scrutiny 

 

P
age 130


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 First Financial Review 25/26
	Annex1 for First Financial Review 25/26
	Annex 2 for First Financial Review 25/26
	Annex 3 - Transformation Update to CPC October 2025

	6 Medium Term Financial Planning Assumptions Update 2025/26 - 2028/29
	Appendix 1 for Medium Term Financial Planning Assumptions Update 2025/26 - 2028/29 (Corporate Policy Committee)

	8 Violence and Aggression - Health and Safety Policy
	Appendix 1 for Violence and Aggression - Health and Safety Policy

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 2nd October, 2025 in the Capesthorne Room, Macclesfield 

Town Hall 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Clark, J Clowes, L Crane, T Dean, S Gardiner, M Goldsmith, 
D Jefferay, J Rhodes, J Saunders, F Wilson, B Puddicombe and L Wardlaw 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive 
Karen Wheeler, Interim Assistant Chief Executive 
Ashley Hughes, Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Kevin O’Keefe, Interim Director of Law and Governance, Monitoring Officer 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
James Boden, Health and Safety Manager 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 

 
27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors C O’Leary and N Mannion. 
Councillors L Wardlaw and B Puddicombe were present as substitutes.  
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in relation to agenda item 
5, Councillor S Gardiner declared that his husband was a childcare lawyer.  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in relation to agenda item 
5, Councillors S Gardiner, D Clark and J Clowes declared that they were 
potential beneficiaries of the Cheshire Pension Fund.  
 

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2025 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no registered speakers. 
 
 
 



31 FIRST FINANCIAL REVIEW 25/26  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
forecasted outturn position for the 2025-26 financial year base on income, 
expenditure and known commitments as at the end of June 2025. The 
committee noted that the First Financial Review (FR1) forecasted revenue 
outturn position as an adverse variance of £3.1m (after the application of 
planned use of conditional Exceptional Financial Support OF £25.3m).   
 
The overall forecasted revenue overspend remained a significant financial 
challenge for the Council. Reserves at outturn FR1 were reported to be 
£29.4m, being £6.3 of General Fund Reserves and £23.1m of Earmarked 
Reserves. The level of reserves was therefore insufficient to cover the 
current forecasted revenue outturn for the year without any further action. 
 
The committee received an update on the mitigating actions that were 
being developed to address the shortfall including: a review of borrowing 
elements to the capital programme to minimise the minimum revenue 
provision and interest payable, vacancy management, line by line budget 
reviews and reviewing the costs of placements.  
 
The committee queried the unexpected legal costs and noted that this 
mostly related to the use of agency staff however plans were underway 
across the organisation generally to convert agency posts into permanent. 
It was acknowledged that it was difficult to recruit to some specialised 
roles such as Children Services lawyers. The committee queried the 
impact of vacancy management across services such as the Place 
Directorate which reported a £4.7m saving due to vacancy management. 
Officers committed to providing a written response.   
 
Members discussed the financial risks and the need for continued scrutiny 
and transparency in budget monitoring. The committee agreed that it was 
essential that Members and Officers worked together to effectively 
manage the budget and that all mitigating proposals needed to be 
supported by a robust high-level business case in order to be delivered 
effectively and safely.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Corporate Policy Committee 
 

1. Note the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue 
financial pressure of £3.1m against a revised budget of £440.5m 
(0.7%). Note the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and review 
progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy 
change items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to 
understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse 
variances from the approved budget. 

 



2. Note the in-year forecast capital spending of £205.5m against an 
increased capital budget of £208.5m. This was adjusted at outturn 
following an approved MTFS budget of £173m. 

 
3. Approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate Requests for 

Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over £500,000 and up to 
£1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4.  

 
4. Recommend to Council to approve the Supplementary Capital 

Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over 
£1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 5. 

 
5. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 

 
32 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING ASSUMPTIONS UPDATE 

2025/26 - 2028/29  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
development of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2026-30 following the 
Finance Sub Committee Working Group meetings held in August and 
September 2025. It was noted that the budget gap, without mitigations, 
was £33.3m on the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2026-27.  
  
The report outlined the key financial planning assumptions underpinning 
the MTFS, including inflation forecasts, interest rates, pay awards, and 
anticipated changes to government funding. It was noted that the financial 
environment remained challenging, with continued uncertainty around 
national policy and funding reforms. The committee acknowledged the 
importance of maintaining a robust and flexible financial strategy to 
support the delivery of council services and priorities. 
  
The committee queried the proposal to review the capital programme and 
reduce the borrowing associated with the current MTFS planned 
programme by a third and the impact this could have. It was confirmed that 
projects funded by external monies such as grant funding, CIL, S106 
should continue. However; projects that were reliant on borrowing needed 
to be reviewed and supported by a robust high-level business case to 
understand to full revenue impact and if this outweighed the costs of 
funding the project.   
  
The committee noted the Council wide transformation savings. It was 
queried if these were sufficient to deliver the transformation needed. 
Officers confirmed that the Transformation Programme was led by the 
Council, working alongside its transformation partner which provided the 
capacity and capabilities needed to deliver significant savings. Work was 
underway to change the Council’s skill set internally.  
  
The Committee expressed its thanks to the Section 151 Officer and his 
team for the report, noting that it provided a clear and informative overview 
of the challenges currently facing the Council. Whilst acknowledging the 



severity of the financial position, Members were confident that they 
understood the scale of the issue and the strategic plan in place to 
address it. The Committee also emphasised the importance of ensuring 
that staff were supported throughout the process and actively engaged in 
the transformation journey. 
  
An amendment was proposed and accepted by the Committee as a 
friendly amendment, in relation to recommendation 3, as set out below. 
  
Proposed Amendment to Recommendation 3 (Proposed by Cllr Gardiner) 
3. Delegate to the S151 Officer the permission to continue dialogue with 
MHCLG on the continued use of Exceptional Financial Support over the 
life of this MTFS (2029/30). Regular updates to be provided to the 
Corporate Policy Committee and Finance Sub Committee on any progress 
made.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
  
That the Corporate Policy Committee  
  

1. Note the updated budget assumptions for the period 2026/27 to 
2029/30 including sensitivity analysis. 

  
2. Note the Finance Sub-Committee’s recommendation that it work 

with officers and members to bring forward further budget change 
proposals to assist with presenting a balanced budget for 2026/27 
(making use of Exceptional Financial Support) to the Corporate 
Policy Committee for consultation in November 2025.  

  
3. To delegate to the S151 Officer the permission to continue dialogue 

with MHCLG on the continued use of Exceptional Financial Support 
over the life of this MTFS (2029/30). Regular updates to be 
provided to Corporate Policy Committee and Finance Sub 
Committee on any progress made.  

  
4. Approve the approach to consultation and engagement: - To 

engage immediately from during October through a high-level 
prioritisation survey. 
o To undertake a full consultation on potential detailed budget 

change proposals from the beginning of November through to 
the end of January 2026 

  
The meeting adjourned for a short break at 11.36am and reconvened at 

11.44am. 
 

33 CORPORATE DELIVERY AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2025-27  
 
The Committee received a verbal update on the development of the 
Corporate Delivery and Improvement Plan for 2025–2027. The Plan would 
be aligned with the Council’s strategic vision and commitments and 



provide a framework for delivering improved outcomes for residents and 
communities.  
 
The committee noted that the Plan would include a response to the Best 
Value Notice, CIPFA Review, LGA Corporate Peer Challenge and 
Transformation Plan ensuring clear links to other priority activity including 
work to support devolution, improvement into Children’s Services and 
moving to a Leader/Cabinet form of governance. The draft Plan had also 
been shared, and feedback received, from the Assurance Panel.  
 
The Corporate Delivery and Improvement Plan would be considered by 
the committee at its meeting on 30 October and Member Briefings would 
be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted.  
 

34 VIOLENCE AND AGGRESSION - HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
 
The committee considered the draft policy aimed at addressing violence 
and aggression in the workplace, as part of the Council’s broader 
commitment to health, safety, and wellbeing. The policy set out clear 
expectations for staff conduct, outlined procedures for reporting and 
responding to incidents, and reinforced the Council’s zero-tolerance 
stance on abusive behaviour towards its employees.  
 
Officers highlighted a revised recommendation as set out below, following 
comments made during the informal Committee Briefing. The revised 
recommendation was supported by the Committee.  
 

1. To note the draft Violence and Aggression Health and Safety Policy 
and delegate final approval of the Policy to the Chair and Vice Chair 
of the Corporate Policy Committee in conjunction with the Director 
of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer).  

 
The committee raised a number of points in relation to the draft policy, as 
set out below, which officers committed to reviewing and amending the 
policy as necessary. 
 
Section 4: Council staff would use car parks whilst carrying out their 
duties. Some of these car parks were not well lit and this should be 
incorporated into the policy. 
 
Section 5: It was noted that an EU definition had been used. It was 
suggested that a UK definition also be included. 
 
Section 7: It was suggested that this be expanded to reference visits that 
staff undertook offsite (such as visiting resident homes) and understanding 
exit points in the case of an emergency.  



 
Section 8: The committee received assurance that staff were provided with 
the necessary first aid training to undertake their roles. 
 
Section 11: The committee queried investigations post incident to ensure 
lessons learnt were considered to improve the way in which the Council 
operated.  The committee requested that this section be expanded further 
to ensure robustness.  
 
Section 13 – The committee agreed that this section should also be 
expanded and more robust to ensure the Council was protecting staff and 
enabling them to carry out duties in an effective manner – such as staff 
removing children from homes.  
 
It was noted by the committee that further small tweaks would be 
requested to the reporting software to make clearer incidents of a racial 
and homophobia nature.  
 
It was queried how many incidents had been reported to the Police and 
what training was given to staff to understand when they should / shouldn’t 
report incidents. Officers committed to providing a written response.  
 
The committee referred to the modelling arrangements of the Committee 
Suites at Delamere house and sought assurance that emergency exits had 
been considered and requested that this issue be incorporated into the 
remodelling of any Council buildings going forward. Officers committed to 
providing a written response.  
 
The committee thanked officers for bringing forward this important policy 
and agreed that the Council’s staff were its greatest resource. It was 
agreed that the revised policy would be circulated to the committee once 
the above amendments had been made. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Corporate Policy Committee 
 

1. Note the draft Violence and Aggression Health and Safety Policy 
and delegate final approval of the Policy to the Chair and Vice Chair 
of the Corporate Policy Committee in conjunction with the Director 
of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer).  

 
35 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Finance Sub Committee held on 2 June 2025 and 
minutes of the General Appeals Sub Committee held on 16 September 
2025 be received and noted. 
 



36 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme. The following was 
noted: 
 

- The Corporate Delivery and Improvement Plan had since been 
added to the Work Programme for 30 October 2025. 
 

- It was suggested at the previous meeting that the committee 
receive regular updates on Risk Management. It was confirmed that 
a significant piece of work was underway to revise the Strategic 
Risk Register which would be presented to the committee at the 
earliest opportunity. There would also be Member Briefings 
arranged.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.28 pm 
 

Councillor M Gorman, Vice Chair 
 

 
 
 


